550989 C
Temposonics®
Magnetostrictive Linear-Position Sensors
R-Series Model RP and RH Sensors
Synchronous Serial Interface (SSI) Output
Product Specification
All specifications are subject to change.   Please contact MTS for specifications that are critical
to your needs.

MTS Sensors Product Specification 550989 C
7
How to order
SENSOR MODEL
RP = Profile style
RH = Hydraulic-rod style
HOUSING STYLE
Model RP only (magnet included):
S = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at top (part no. 252182)
V = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at front (part no. 252184)
M = Floating magnet (open ring part number 251416-2)
Model RH only (magnet must be ordered separately):
T = US customary threads, raised-faced hex, and pressure tube
S = US customary threads, flat-faced hex, and pressure tube
M = Metric threads, flat-faced hex, and pressure tube
B = Sensor cartridge only (No application housing, stroke lengths 1 to 72 in.)
STROKE LENGTH
_ _ _ _ M = Millimeters (Encode in 5 mm increments)
_ _ _ . _ U = Inches and tenths (Encode in 0.1 in. increments)
CONNECTION TYPE
Integral connector
D70 = 7 pin DIN, integral, standard
Integral cables
P_ _ = Integral high performance cable (orange jacket) with pigtail termination.
E_ _ = Integral standard cable with pigtail termination.
F_ _ = Integral cable, black polyurethane jacket with pigtail termination.
Cable length
_ _ = Encode in feet if using US customary stroke length, encode in meters if using metric
stroke length
Range = 1 (01) to 99 (99) ft. or 1 (01) to 30 (30) meters.
INPUT VOLTAGE
1 = +24 Vdc (+20%, -15%)
OUTPUT
S [1][2][3][4][5][6] = Synchronous Serial Interface
[1] Data length: 1 - 25 Bit   2 - 24 Bit  3 - 26 Bit
[2] Output format: B - Binary  G - Gray
[3] Resolution (mm): 1 - 0.005 mm (0.0002 in.) 2 - 0.01 mm (0.0004 in.)  3 - 0.05 mm (0.002 in.)  4 - 0.1 mm (0.004 in.)
5 - 0.02 mm (0.0008 in.)  6 - 0.002 mm (0.00008 in.)  8 - 0.001 mm (0.00004 in.)
[4] Performance: 1 - Standard
[5][6] Options: 00 - Measuring direction forward
01 - Measuring direction reverse
02 - Measuring direction forward, synchronized measurement
05 - Measuring direction forward, Bit 25 = Alarm, Bit 26 = Parity even
12 - Differential measurement synchronized (2 magnets)
13 - Velocity asynchronous
Stroke length notes:
• Profile (RP) stroke range = 2 - 200 in. (50 - 5080 mm.)
• Rod (RH) stroke range = 2 - 300 in. (50 - 7620 mm)
MTS Sensors Product Specification 550989 C
Cable length note:
MTS recommends the maximum integral cable length to be 10
meters or 33 feet.  Cables greater than 10 meters in length are
available, however, proper care must be taken during handling
and installation.
8 MTS Sensors Product Specification 550989 C
Description Function/Notes Part no.
Mounting feet, standard (spares) Model RP sensors come with mounting feet (see page 6). 400802

Field-installed connectors
Programming tools
How to order (continued)
Cables
50 mm (1.97 in.)
68 mm
(2.68 in)
9.1 mm
(0.36 in.)
9.1 mm
(0.36 in.)
0.213 in. dia.
through 4 holes
304 SST
27.9 mm
(1.1 in.)
1.9 mm
(0.075 in.)
Width = 14.5 mm (0.57 in.)
Mounting foot
Standard mounting foot
part no. 400802
14 mm
(0.55 in.)
M5 threads
Rotation: 18˚
allowable
9 mm
(0.35 in.)
M5 inside
thread(2) (1)
22 mm
(0.87 in.) 27 mm
(1.06 in.)
Joint rod
used with captive-sliding magnets
(1) Sleeve, part no. 401603
(2) Ball-jointed arm, part no. 401913
Extension rod lengths Part no.
60.3 mm (2.375 in.) 401768-2
85.7 mm (3.375 in.) 401768-3
111.1 mm (4.375 in.) 401768-4
161.9 mm (6.375 in.) 401768-6
187.3 mm (7.375 in.) 401768-7
212.7 mm (8.375 in.) 401768-8
238.1 mm (9.375 in.) 401768-9
263.5 mm (10.375 in.) 401768-10
314.3 mm (12.375 in.) 401768-12
365.1 mm (14.375 in.) 401768-14
Extension rod lengths Part no.
390.5 mm (15.375 in.) 401768-15
466.7 mm (18.375 in.) 401768-18
517.5 mm (20.375 in.) 401768-20
542.9 mm (21.375 in.) 401768-21
619.1 mm (24.375 in.) 401768-24
771.5 mm (30.375 in.) 401768-30
923.9 mm (36.375 in.) 401768-36
1076.3 mm (42.375 in.) 401768-42
1228.7 mm (48.375 in.) 401768-48
1533.5 mm (60.375 in.) 401768-60
9.5 mm
(0.375 in.)
M5-0.8 thread bore
(both ends)
15.2 mm
(0.60 in.)
(both ends)
Extension rod
part no. 401768-XX
Optional extension rods (for use with captive-sliding magnets)
9
How to order (continued)
Extension cable with connectors for the D7, (D70), connection type
SENSOR CONNECTION TYPE
D7 = Female connector, (straight exit), and (part no. 530029) cable, (high performance shielding, orange polyurethane jacket)
DR = Female connector, (90° exit), and (part no. 530029) cable, (high performance shielding, orange polyurethane jacket)
DS = Female connector, (straight exit), and  standard (part no. 530026) cable, (PVC jacket)
DT = Female connector, (90° exit), and  standard (part no. 530026) cable, (PVC jacket)
DU = Female connector, (straight exit), and (part no. 530045) cable, (black polyurethane jacket)
DV = Female connector, (90° exit), and (part no. 530045) cable, (black polyurethane jacket)
CABLE LENGTHS
For standard length cables up to 100 ft
005 = 5 ft. 050 =   50 ft.
015 =   15 ft. 100 =  100 ft.
025 =    25 ft.
For custom length cables over 100 ft
_ _ _ = Cable length (maximum cable length is dependent on the baud rate,
refer to cable length limitations table, or consult MTS Applications Engineering)
CABLE TERMINATION
P0 = Pigtail connection, (no connector).
CABLE LENGTH LIMITATIONS
(BASED ON PUBLISHED BUS AND SERIAL COMMUNICATIONS STANDARDS)
Apply good industry practices for long cable runs - keep cable away from high power AC lines and all motor drive cables.
D
R-Series
Sensor Models
Baud
Rate
Maximum Cable
or Bus Length
R-Series SSI
1.5 MBd 10 ft. (3 m)
400 kBd 160 ft. (50 m)
300 kBd 320 ft. (100 m)
200 kBd 650 ft. (200 m)
100 kBd 1300 ft. (400 m)
MTS Sensors Product Specification 550989 C
Part Number: 04-06 550989  Revision C
Temposonics and MTS are registered trademarks of MTS Systems Corporation.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
All Temposonics sensors are covered by US patent number 5,545,984. Additional patents are pending.
Printed in USA. Copyright © 2006 MTS Systems Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
UNITED STATES
MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive
Cary, NC  27513
Tel: (800) 633-7609
Fax: (919) 677-0200
(800) 498-4442
GERMANY
MTS Sensor Technologie
Gmbh & Co. KG
Auf dem Schuffel 9
D-58513 Lüdenscheid
Tel:  +49 / 23 51 / 95 87-0
Fax: +49 / 23 51 / 56 491
JAPAN
MTS Sensors Technology
Corporation
Ushikubo Bldg.
737 Aihara-cho, Machida-shi
Tokyo 194-0211, Japan
Tel: + 81 (42) 775 / 3838